REGULAR MEETING
BESSEMER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 24, 2018

A Regular Meeting of the Bessemer Board of Education was held on September 24,
2018, in the Library of the A.D. Johnston Jr./Sr. High School beginning at 6:00 p.m.

Roll Call:
Present: Berg, Lillie, Matrella, Partanen, Stanislawski, Steiger, Talaska
Absent: None

Also Present: David Wineburner, Superintendent; Dan Niemi, Jr./Sr. High School Principal;
Chris Bergquist, Business Manager and Diana Hansen, Washington School Head Teacher.

18-19:0028 It was moved by Lillie, supported by Stanislawski, to approve the Agenda, as
presented.

Roll Call: 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried.

18-19:0029 It was moved by Steiger, supported by Partanen, to approve the minutes from the
previous meeting, as presented.

Roll Call; 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried

18-19:0030 It was moved by Matrella, supported by Steiger, to approve the financial
statements, bank reconciliations and accounts payable, as presented.

Roll Call: 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried.
52188 AT&T Phone Service For August 167.63
52189  Bergquist Specialties Massie Field Signs Repair & New & WES Door 725.00
52190  Bread of Life Bakery Breakfast for PDD Day 72.00
52191 C & M Qil Co of Bessemer Labor $3,075 Parts $2,900.37 Fuel $155.96 6,031.33
52192 Ciiy of Bessemer Monthly Water & Sewer Statement 255.59
52193 Copper Country Isd Telephone Service 180.00
52194  Dalco Cust Supplies 1,777.17
532195  Eagle Waste & Recycling, Inc. Garbage & Recyling Services 571.33
532196  Hal Leonard Corporation Vocal Music Supplies 215.00
32197  Hermitage Art Company Inc HS Office Supplies 43.32
32198  Houghton Mifflin Co HS Social Studies Textbooks 2,769.20



52199
52200
52201
52202
52203
52204
52205
52206
52207
52208
52209
32210
52211
52212
52213
52214
52215
32216
32217
52218
52219
52220

th h
3 —

Ln
[P

wn
=S

222
222
222
222
221

L

3

Iron County Miner

Ironwood Daily Globe

Lakes Distributing Inc

Meal Magic Corporation
Mid-American Research Chemical
Nelson's Bus

Office Depot

VoID

Plank Road Publishing, Inc.
Quill

Really Good Stuff

Reinhart Foodservice
Renaissance Learning, Inc.
School Specialty, Inc.

Secrest, Wardle, Lynch, Hampton
Set-Seg

State of Michigan

Steiger's Home Center
Stempihar, Inc.

Super One Foods

Supreme School Supply Co
Thrun Law Firm, PC

Tri-State Business Systems Inc
Wisconsin School Music Assoc.
Xcel Energy

Xerox Corporation

State of Michigan

Athletics - 2018-19 Sports Passes
Ad For Food Service Worker
Cust Supplies

Annual Support Renewal

Cust Supplies

Bus Parts

WA Copy Paper Order

Vocal Music Supplies

HS Supplies

Elem Supplies - 4th Grade

Food Service - Food & Supplies
Star Program - At Risk

Elem Supplies

Legal Fees - Durant 111

2nd Qtr Workers Comp Premium

Reinspection Fees Elevators - Otis To Reimburse

Cust Supplies

Fuel

Food Service - Food

HS Office Supplies

Legal Service for Aug 2018
Admin Office Supplies

2018-19 Membership Dues - Vocal & Instrumental
Gas & Electricity Services For August 2018

Copier Leases

Reinspection Fees Elevators - Otis To Reimburse

188.00
72.00
2,046.64
1,625.00
1,319.00
94.89
2,047.92
0.00
132.45
18.45
64.38
733.73
2,860.00
3,192.10
12,78
681.00
500.00
1,073.71
179.46
36.07
136.02
73.50
12.58
590.00
2,659.27
407.16
375.00

18-19:0031 It was moved by Partanen, supported by Stanislawski, to approve the Trust and
Agency Report, as presented.

Roll Call: 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried

18-19:0032 1t was moved by Lillie, supported by Steiger, to accept the retirement request from
Dave Turula effective December 31, 2018, with regrets.

Roll Call: 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried

18-19:0033 It was moved by Partanen, supported by Stanislawski, to accept the resignation of
Kathy Salo as High School Food Service worker.

Roll Call: 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried.



18-19:0034

Roll Call;

18-19:0035

Roll Call:

18-19:0036

Roll Call:

18-19:0037

Roll Call:

18-19:0038

Roll Call:

It was moved by Matrella, supported by Partanen, to hire Judy DeHut as High
School Food Service worker, pending a favorable background check.

7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried
It was moved by Partanen, supported by Matrella, to hire Nick Heikkila, as an
assistant football coach.

7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried
It was moved by Partanen, supported by Stanislawski, to hire Sue Guenard as Key
Club Advisor.

7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried
It was moved by Lillie, supported by Steiger, to accept the bid from Bessemer
Small Engine in the amount of $7,000.00 for snow removai for the 2018-19 winter.

7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried

It was moved by Partanen, supported by Stanislawski, to adjourn.

7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried.

Y S

BETH STEIGER - Sex%wy



