## REGULAR MEETING BESSEMER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION SEPTEMBER 24, 2018

A Regular Meeting of the Bessemer Board of Education was held on September 24, 2018, in the Library of the A.D. Johnston Jr./Sr. High School beginning at 6:00 p.m.

## Roll Call:

Present: Be

Berg, Lillie, Matrella, Partanen, Stanislawski, Steiger, Talaska

Absent:

None

Also Present: David Wineburner, Superintendent; Dan Niemi, Jr./Sr. High School Principal; Chris Bergquist, Business Manager and Diana Hansen, Washington School Head Teacher.

18-19:0028 It was moved by Lillie, supported by Stanislawski, to approve the Agenda, as presented.

Roll Call:

7 Ayes

0 Nays

0 Absent

Motion Carried.

18-19:0029 It was moved by Steiger, supported by Partanen, to approve the minutes from the previous meeting, as presented.

Roll Call:

Roll Call:

7 Ayes

7 Ayes

0 Nays

0 Absent

0 Absent

Motion Carried

Motion Carried.

18-19:0030 It was moved by Matrella, supported by Steiger, to approve the financial statements, bank reconciliations and accounts payable, as presented.

0 Nays

52188	AT & T	Phone Service For August	167.63
52189	Bergquist Specialties	Massie Field Signs Repair & New & WES Door	725.00

32109	bergquist specialties	Massie Field Sighs Kepan & New & WES Door	723.00
52190	Bread of Life Bakery	Breakfast for PDD Day	72.00
52191	C & M Oil Co of Bessemer	Labor \$3,075 Parts \$2,900.37 Fuel \$155.96	6,131.33
52192	City of Bessemer	Monthly Water & Sewer Statement	255.59
52193	Copper Country Isd	Telephone Service	180.00
52194	Dalco	Cust Supplies	1,777.17
52195	Eagle Waste & Recycling, Inc.	Garbage & Recyling Services	571.33
52196	Hal Leonard Corporation	Vocal Music Supplies	215.00
52197	Hermitage Art Company Inc	HS Office Supplies	43.32
52198	Houghton Mifflin Co	HS Social Studies Textbooks	2,769.20

52199	Iron County Miner	Athletics - 2018-19 Sports Passes	188.00
52200	Ironwood Daily Globe	Ad For Food Service Worker	72.00
52201	Lakes Distributing Inc	Cust Supplies	2,046.64
52202	Meal Magic Corporation	Annual Support Renewal	1,625.00
52203	Mid-American Research Chemical	Cust Supplies	1,319.00
52204	Nelson's Bus	Bus Parts	94.89
52205	Office Depot	WA Copy Paper Order	2,047.92
52206	VOID		0.00
52207	Plank Road Publishing, Inc.	Vocal Music Supplies	132.45
52208	Quill	HS Supplies	18.45
52209	Really Good Stuff	Elem Supplies - 4th Grade	64.38
52210	Reinhart Foodservice	Food Service - Food & Supplies	733.73
52211	Renaissance Learning, Inc.	Star Program - At Risk	2,860.00
52212	School Specialty, Inc.	Elem Supplies	3,192.10
52213	Secrest, Wardle, Lynch, Hampton	Legal Fees - Durant III	12.78
52214	Set-Seg	2nd Qtr Workers Comp Premium	681.00
52215	State of Michigan	Reinspection Fees Elevators - Otis To Reimburse	500.00
52216	Steiger's Home Center	Cust Supplies	1,073.71
52217	Stempihar, Inc.	Fuel	179.46
52218	Super One Foods	Food Service - Food	56.07
52219	Supreme School Supply Co	HS Office Supplies	136.02
52220	Thrun Law Firm, PC	Legal Service for Aug 2018	73.50
52221	Tri-State Business Systems Inc	Admin Office Supplies	12.58
52222	Wisconsin School Music Assoc.	2018-19 Membership Dues - Vocal & Instrumental	590.00
52223	Xcel Energy	Gas & Electricity Services For August 2018	2,659.27
52224	Xerox Corporation	Copier Leases	407.16
52215	State of Michigan	Reinspection Fees Elevators - Otis To Reimburse	375.00

18-19:0031 It was moved by Partanen, supported by Stanislawski, to approve the Trust and Agency Report, as presented.

Roll Call: 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried

18-19:0032 It was moved by Lillie, supported by Steiger, to accept the retirement request from Dave Turula effective December 31, 2018, with regrets.

Roll Call: 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried

18-19:0033 It was moved by Partanen, supported by Stanislawski, to accept the resignation of Kathy Salo as High School Food Service worker.

Roll Call: 7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent Motion Carried.

18-19:0034	It was moved by Matrella, supported by Partanen, to hire Judy DeHut as High School Food Service worker, pending a favorable background check.					
Roll Call:	7 Ayes	0 Nays	0 Absent	Motion Carried		
18-19:0035	It was moved by Partanen, supported by Matrella, to hire Nick Heikkila, as an assistant football coach.					
Roll Call:	7 Ayes	0 Nays	0 Absent	Motion Carried		
18-19:0036	It was moved by Partanen, supported by Stanislawski, to hire Sue Guenard as Key Club Advisor.					
Roll Call:	7 Ayes	0 Nays	0 Absent	Motion Carried		
18-19:0037	It was moved by Lillie, supported by Steiger, to accept the bid from Bessemer Small Engine in the amount of \$7,000.00 for snow removal for the 2018-19 winter					
Roll Call:	7 Ayes	0 Nays	0 Absent	Motion Carried		
18-19:0038	It was moved by Partanen, supported by Stanislawski, to adjourn.					
Poll Call:	7 Aves	0 Navs	0 Absent	Motion Carried		

BETH STEIGER - Secretary